131,174   131,174

For a description of the expected Share Issuance, please refer to Note 3.

At Completion, Verizon expects to issue to Vodafone $5,000 million aggregate principal amount of Verizon Notes in two separate
series of equal amounts with maturities of eight and eleven years (see Note 4).

Also included in the consideration payable to Vodafone is the value of the Omnitel Interest (see Note 5), and the indirect assumption,
by Verizon, of liabilities relating to the VAI Preferred Stock previously issued by a Vodafone holding company that Verizon is
acquiring as part of the Transaction (see Note 6).

As illustrated and described further below, Verizon expects to receive certain other assets and assume or incur certain other liabilities
that will also be accounted for as part of the Transaction.

67

Verizon Communications Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

Nine Months Ended 30 September 2013

Please refer to the related footnotes, including the corresponding note references.

68

(dollars in millions, except per share amounts)  As Reported* Adjustments  Pro Forma
Operating Revenues  89,485  —   89,485

Cost of services and sales (exclusive of items shown below)  32,925  —   32,925
Selling, general and administrative expense  24,232  —   24,232
Depreciation and amortization expense  12,423  —   12,423

Total Operating Expenses  69,580  —   69,580

Operating Income   19,905   —   19,905
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated businesses   134   (173)  (8a)  (39)
Other income, net  84  —   84
Interest expense  (1,606) (2,298)  (8c)  (3,904)

Income before provision for income taxes   18,517   (2,471)  16,046
Provision for income taxes  (2,886) (2,531)  (8d)  (5,417)

Net Income   15,631   (5,002)  10,629

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   9,201   (8,905)  (8e)  296

Net income attributable to Verizon  6,430  3,903   (8f)  10,333

Net Income  15,631  (5,002)  10,629

Basic earnings per common share
Net income attributable to Verizon  2.24   2.52
Weighted average shares outstanding (in millions)  2,866  1,228   (8g)  4,094

Diluted earnings per common share
Net income attributable to Verizon  2.24   2.52
Weighted average shares outstanding (in millions)  2,874  1,228   (8g)  4,102

* The financial information in this column has been extracted, without material adjustments, from the unaudited historical

condensed consolidated financial statements of Verizon as at, and for the nine-month period ended, 30 September 2013.

Verizon Communications Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

Year Ended 31 December 2012

Please refer to the related footnotes, including the corresponding note references.

69

(dollars in millions, except per share amounts)  As Reported* Adjustments  Pro Forma
Operating Revenues  115,846  —   115,846

Cost of services and sales (exclusive of items shown below)  46,275  —   46,275
Selling, general and administrative expense  39,951  —   39,951
Depreciation and amortization expense  16,460  —   16,460

Total Operating Expenses  102,686  —   102,686

Operating Income   13,160   —   13,160
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated businesses   324   1,307   (8a)  1,631
Other income and expense, net  (1,016) (246)  (8b)  (1,262)
Interest expense  (2,571) (3,183)  (8c)  (5,754)

Income before (provision) benefit for income taxes   9,897   (2,122)  7,775
(Provision) benefit for income taxes  660  (2,282)  (8d)  (1,622)

Net Income   10,557   (4,404)  6,153

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   9,682   (9,400)  (8e)  282

Net income attributable to Verizon  875  4,996   (8f)  5,871

Net Income  10,557  (4,404)  6,153

Basic earnings per common share
Net income attributable to Verizon  0.31   1.44
Weighted average shares outstanding (in millions)  2,853  1,228   (8g)  4,081

Diluted earnings per common share
Net income attributable to Verizon  0.31   1.44
Weighted average shares outstanding (in millions)  2,862  1,228   (8g)  4,090

* The financial information in this column has been extracted, without material adjustments, from the audited historical

consolidated financial statements of Verizon as at, and for the year ended, 31 December 2012.

Verizon Communications Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at 30 September 2013

Please refer to the related footnotes, including the corresponding note references.

70

(dollars in millions)  As Reported* Adjustments  Pro Forma
Current Assets  73,705  (48,417)  (9a)  25,288
Plant, Property and Equipment, net  88,527  —   88,527
Wireless Licenses  76,503  —   76,503
Goodwill  24,339  —   24,339
Other Assets  13,601  (2,363)  (9b)  11,238

Total Assets  276,675  (50,780)  225,895

Debt Maturing within one year  8,202  —   8,202
Other Current Liabilities  22,089  —   22,089
Long-Term Debt   90,938   17,710   (9c)  108,648
Other Long-Term Liabilities  65,181  12,750   (9d)  77,931

Common Stock, Par  297  123   (9e)  420
Contributed Capital   37,918   (27,779)  (9f)  10,139
Other Equity   (3,230)  521   (9g)  (2,709)
Non-controlling Interest  55,280  (54,105)  (9h)  1,175

Total Equity   90,265   (81,240)  9,025

Total Liabilities and Equity  276,675  (50,780)  225,895

* The financial information in this column has been extracted, without material adjustments, from the unaudited historical
condensed consolidated financial statements of Verizon as at, and for the nine-month period ended, 30 September 2013.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

The 2012 and 2013 unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income include financial information from Verizon’s
audited historical consolidated statement of income for the year ended 31 December 2012 and Verizon’s unaudited historical